

# 06-4216-cv

---

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

MAHER ARAR,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

JOHN ASHCROFT, Attorney General of the United States, LARRY D. THOMPSON, formerly Acting Deputy Attorney General, TOM RIDGE, Secretary of State of Homeland Security, J SCOTT BLACKMAN, formerly Regional Director of the Regional Office of Immigration and Naturalization Services, PAULA CORRIGAN, Regional Director of Immigration and Customs Enforcement, EDWARD J. MCELROY, formerly District Director of Immigration and Naturalization Services for New York District, and now Customs Enforcement, ROBERT MUELLER, Director of the Federal Bureau of Investigation, JOHN DOE 1-10, Federal Bureau of Investigation and/or Immigration and Naturalization Service Agents, JAMES W ZIGLAR, formerly Commissioner for Immigration and Naturalization Services, United States,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

*On En Banc Rehearing from an Appeal from the United States  
District Court for the Eastern District of New York*

---

---

**BRIEF FOR THE REDRESS TRUST AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT  
URGING REVERSAL**

---

---

Carla Ferstman  
Lorna McGregor  
Lucy Moxham  
REDRESS  
87 Vauxhall Walk  
London SE11 5HJ  
+44(0) 20 7793 1777

Alexander Yanos (*Counsel of Record*)  
FRESHFIELDS BRUCKHAUS DERINGER US LLP  
520 Madison Avenue, 34th Floor  
New York, New York 10022  
212-284-4918

Jeffery Commission  
FRESHFIELDS BRUCKHAUS DERINGER LLP  
65 Fleet Street  
London EC4Y 1HS  
+44 20 7716 4947

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE PRINCIPLE OF <i>NONREFOULEMENT</i> IS ABSOLUTE UNDER INTERNATIONAL AND UNITED STATES LAW.....	3
A. The U.S. Government Is Required to Observe the <i>Nonrefoulement</i> Obligation in All Transfer Contexts.....	4
B. Responsibility Rests with Each State in the Transfer Chain for Violations of the Absolute Principle of <i>Nonrefoulement</i> and Any Torture which Results from the Transfer.....	8
II. VICTIMS OF TORTURE HAVE A RIGHT TO AN EFFECTIVE REMEDY AND FULL AND ADEQUATE REPARATION UNDER INTERNATIONAL LAW.....	10
A. A Victim of Torture Has the Right to Complain and to Have His or Her Case Examined by the Competent Judicial Authorities of the State Allegedly Responsible for the Violations.....	10
B. The “Essence” of the Right to an Effective Remedy for Torture Cannot be Undermined or Extinguished.....	13
III. VICTIMS OF TORTURE REQUIRE AN EFFECTIVE REMEDY FOR THEIR FULL REHABILITATION.....	22

A.	In Cases Involving a Number of States Implicated in Alleged Acts of Torture, the Duty to Provide an Effective Remedy and Full and Adequate Reparation Attaches to Each Complicit State.....	22
B.	The Rationale Underlying the Right to an Effective Remedy and Full and Adequate Reparation Demonstrates Why Each Responsible State Has an Obligation to Provide an Effective Remedy and Full and Adequate Reparation.....	23
C.	The Experiences of Torture Survivors Who Have Had Access to Justice Demonstrate that the Judicial Process and the Acknowledgment by an Impartial Body of their Torture Are Crucial to Their Full Rehabilitation.....	26
D.	The Experiences of Torture Survivors Who Have Attempted to Bring Civil Claims but Have Been Prevented from Doing so Because of the Application of Procedural Rules Demonstrate the Negative Impact a Lack of Access to Justice Can Have on Their Rehabilitation.....	28
	CONCLUSION.....	30
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Statutes

Foreign Affairs Reform and Restructuring Act,  
(1998) 8 U.S.C. 1231.....15

### Treaties

African Charter on Human and Peoples' Rights, Jun 27, 1981,  
1520 U.N.T.S.....3

American Convention on Human Rights, Nov 22, 1969,  
1144 U.N.T.S. 123.....3, 5

European Convention on Human Rights, Nov 4, 1950,  
E.T.S. No. 5.....3, 14

International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, Dec 16, 1966, G.A.  
Res. 2200, U.N. GAOR, 21st Sess., Supp. No. 16,  
U.N. Doc. A/6316, 999 U.N.T.S 171 (1966).....3, 4, 20

U.N. Convention against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading  
Treatment or Punishment, Dec 10, 1984, S. Treaty Doc. No. 100-20,  
1465 U.N.T.S. 85.....Passim

Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties, May 23, 1969,  
1155 U.N.T.S 331.....3, 5

### U.S. Cases

*Arar v. Ashcroft*, 532 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 2008).....2

*Arar v. Ashcroft*, 414 F. Supp.2d 250 (E.D.N.Y. 2006).....2

*De Blake v. Republic of Argentina*, 965 F.2d 699, 714 (9th Cir. 1992)....3

*Mora v. New York*, 524 F.3d 183, 196 (2d Cir. 2008).....5

### International and Foreign Cases

#### European Court of Human Rights

*Aksoy v. Turkey*, Application No. 21987/93,

(Eur. Ct. H.R. 1996).....	12
<i>Al-Nashif v. Bulgaria</i> , Application No. 50963/99, (Eur. Ct. H.R. 2002).....	21
<i>Chahal v. United Kingdom</i> , Application No. 22414/93, (Eur. Ct. H.R. 1996).....	7
<i>Cordova v. Italy (No. 1)</i> , Application No. 40877/98, (Eur. Ct. H.R. 2003).....	13
<i>Devenney v. United Kingdom</i> , Application No. 24265/94, (Eur. Ct. H.R. 2002).....	21
<i>Golder v. United Kingdom</i> , Application No. 4451/70, (Eur. Ct. H.R. 1975).....	13
<i>Leander v. Sweden</i> , Application No. 9248/81, (Eur. Ct. H.R. 1987).....	15
<i>Saadi v. Italy</i> , Application No. 37201/06, (Eur. Ct. H.R. 2008).....	7, 24
<i>Silver and Others v. United Kingdom</i> , Applications No. 5947/72; 6205/73; 7052/75; 7061/75; 7107/75; 7113/75; 7136/75 (Eur. Ct. H.R. 1983).....	15
<i>Soering v. United Kingdom</i> , Application No. 14038/88 (Eur. Ct. H.R. 1989).....	4
<i>Tinnelly &amp; Sons Ltd. v. United Kingdom</i> , Application No. 62/1997/846/1052-1053 (Eur. Ct. H.R. 1998).....	20
<i>Waite &amp; Kennedy v. Germany</i> , Application No. 26083/94, (Eur. Ct. H.R. 1999).....	13
<i>Ždanoka v. Latvia</i> , Application No. 58278/00, (Eur. Ct. H.R. 2004).....	19

## International Criminal Tribunal for the Former Yugoslavia

*Prosecutor v. Blaskic*, Case No. IT-95-14, Judgment on the Request of the Republic of Croatia for Review of the Decision of Trial Chamber II of 18 July 1997 (Oct. 29, 1997).....21

## Inter-American Court of Human Rights

*Blake v. Guatemala (Reparations)*,  
Inter-Am. C.H.R. (Ser. C) No.48 (1999).....11

*Castillo Páez v. Peru*,  
Inter-Am. C.H.R. (Ser. C) No. 34 (1997).....11

*Chumbipuma Aguirre v. Peru (Barrios Altos Case)*,  
Inter-Am. C.H.R. (2001).....14

*Judicial Guarantees in States of Emergency (Arts. 27(2), 25 and 8 ACHR)*, Advisory Opinion OC-9/87, Inter-Am. C.H.R. (1987).....12

*Las Palmeras v. Colombia*,  
Inter-Am. C.H.R. (Ser. C) No. 96 (2002).....30

*Velasquez Rodriguez Case*,  
Inter-Am. C.H.R. (Ser. C) No. 4 (1988).....10, 12

## U.N. Committee against Torture

*Agiza v. Sweden*, U.N. Doc. CAT/C/34/D/233/2003, Communication No. 230/2003 (Committee Against Torture 2005).....7

## U.N. Human Rights Committee

*Alba Pietrarroia v. Uruguay*, Communication No. 44/1979, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/OP/1 (Human Rights Committee 1984).....13

*Rodríguez v. Uruguay*, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/51/D/322/1988, Communication No. 322/1988, (Human Rights Committee 1994).....14

*Deon McTaggart v Jamaica*, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/62/D/749/1997, Communication No. 749/1997 (Human Rights Committee 1998).....12

*Mansour Ahani v. Canada*, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/80/D/1051/2002, Communication No. 1051/2002 (Human Rights Committee 2004).....9

*Alzery v. Sweden*, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/88/D/1416/2005, Communication No. 1416/2005 (Human Rights Committee 2005).....7

## **U.N. Documents**

Committee Against Torture (CAT), *General Comment No. 2: Implementation of Article 2 by States Parties*, U.N. Doc. CAT/C/GC/21/Rev.4 (January 24, 2008).....10

Committee against Torture (CAT), Summary Record of the 624th Meeting, U.N Doc. CAT/C/SR.624 (November 24, 2004).....5

Human Rights Committee (HRC), *General Comment 20, Article 7, Compilation of General Comments and General Recommendations Adopted by Human Rights Treaty Bodies*, U.N. Doc. HRI/GEN/1/Rev.1 (1994).....5, 14

Human Rights Committee (HRC), *CCPR General Comment No. 29: Article 4: Derogations during a State of Emergency*, CCPR/C/21/Rev.1/Add.11 (August 31, 2001).....6, 13

Human Rights Committee (HRC), *General comment no. 31, The nature of the general legal obligation imposed on States Parties to the Covenant*, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/21/Rev.1/Add.13 (May 26, 2004).....10

Human Rights Committee (HRC), *Concluding Observations of the Human Rights Committee: United States of America*, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/USA/CO/3 (Sep. 15, 2006).....12

Human Rights Council, *Report of the Special Rapporteur on the Promotion and Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms while Countering Terrorism: Mission to the United States of America*, U.N. Doc. A/HRC/6/17/Add.3 at para. 36 (Nov. 22, 2007) (prepared by Martin Scheinin).....6

Interim Report of the Special Rapporteur of the Commission on Human Rights, *the Question of Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment*, UN General Assembly, 55th Session, Item 116(a) of the provisional agenda, Human Rights Questions:



Implementation of Human Rights Instruments, U.N. Doc. A/55/290. (Aug. 2000).....	4
James Crawford, <i>The International Law Commission Articles on State Responsibility: Introduction, Text and Commentaries</i> (Cambridge University Press 2005) (2002).....	22
Report of the Special Rapporteur, <i>Study concerning the right to restitution, compensation and rehabilitation for victims of gross violations of human rights and fundamental freedoms</i> , U.N. Doc. E/CN.4/SUB.2/1993 (1993). (Prepared by Mr. Theo van Boven).....	23
<i>U.N. Basic principles and guidelines on the right to a remedy and reparation for victims of gross violations of international human rights law and serious violations of international humanitarian law</i> , G.A. Res. 2005/35, UN Doc. No. E/CN.4/RES/2005/35, (Dec. 16, 2005) and G.A. Res. 60/147, U.N. Doc. A/RES/60/147 (Mar 21, 2006).....	11
U.N. Economic and Social Council, U.N. Sub-Commission on Prevention of Discrimination and Protection of Minorities, <i>Siracusa Principles on the Limitation and Derogation of Provisions in the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights</i> , Annex, U.N. Doc. E/CN.4/1984/4 (1984).....	20
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Foreign and Commonwealth Office, <i>Human Rights Annual Report 2007</i> , Cm 7340, (March 2008), at 15 available at <a href="http://www.parliament.the-stationery-office.co.uk/pa/cm200708/cmselect/cmfaaff/533/533.pdf">http://www.parliament.the-stationery-office.co.uk/pa/cm200708/cmselect/cmfaaff/533/533.pdf</a> .....	7
I. Brownlie, <i>Principles of Public International Law</i> , Sixth Edition (Oxford University Press, 2003).....	18
L. Edelman, D Kordon, D Lagos, <i>La Impunidad: Reactivacion del Trauma Psyquico</i> , 24 <i>Reflexión</i> (1996) 24-26.....	29
House of Commons Constitutional Affairs Committee, <i>The Operation of the Special Immigration Appeals Commission and the Use of Special Advocates</i> , Seventh Report of Session 2004-2005 (2005).....	21
Johannesburg Principles on National Security, Freedom of Expression and Access to Information, Freedom of Expression and Access to Information, U.N. Doc. E/CN.4/1996/39 (1996).....	20

R. Gurr and J. Quiroga, *Approaches to Torture Rehabilitation: A Desk Study Covering Effects, Cost-Effectiveness, Participation and Sustainability*, in 11 *Torture* (2001) 3-35.....29
